

No. 11-1201

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

ALBERT HUGHES,

Appellant.

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

**BRIEF OF COURT-APPOINTED *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

Gregory G. Katsas
Anthony J. Dick*
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939

*Not admitted to practice in Washington, D.C.
Practice supervised by members of the D.C. Bar.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	3
A. The Federal Saving Statute and the Presumption Against Retroactivity	3
B. The Sentencing Reform Act of 1984 and the Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986.....	3
C. The Fair Sentencing Act of 2010.....	4
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Federal Saving Statute Remains in Effect Unless Congress Clearly Intended to Abrogate It.....	8
II. Congress Has Clearly Indicated that Sentencing on Remand Should Be Governed by the Same Law that Applied During the Original Sentencing.....	9
III. The Language of the Fair Sentencing Act Does Not Indicate that Congress Intended the Act to Apply Retroactively During Sentencing on Remand.....	12
IV. Applying the Old Mandatory Minimums for Sentencing on Remand Would Not Create Sentencing Disparities of a Type that Congress Sought to Avoid.....	13
V. Applying the Old Mandatory Minimums During Sentencing on Remand Would Not “Make Things Worse”	16
VI. Unlike in <i>Dorsey</i> , Here There Are Strong Countervailing Considerations Against Applying the Fair Sentencing Act During Sentencing on Remand	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 18 (2010).....	6, 15
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2321 (2012).....	passim
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	11
<i>United States v. Almany</i> , 598 F.3d 238 (6th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>United States v. Bordon</i> , 421 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>United States v. Carradine</i> , 621 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>United States v. Hughes</i> , 392 Fed. Appx. 382 (6th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>United States v. Levy</i> , 904 F.2d 1026 (6th Cir. 1990)	4
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 648 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 411 F.3d 675 (6th Cir. 2005)	10

STATUTES

Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986, 100 Stat. 3207	4, 11
Fair Sentencing Act of 2010, 124 Stat. 2372	4, 5
PROTECT Act, 117 Stat. 650.....	9
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, 98 Stat. 1987	3

1 U.S.C. § 109	1, 3, 8
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	5, 6
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3742(g)	passim
21 U. S. C. § 841(b)(1)(A).....	4, 5
